lower long-run subsidy due to increased loan repayments. However, this pattern is
considerably more pronounced for the 2017 system: a 2 percentage point increase in
average real earnings growth to 4.3% would reduce the government subsidy by 29% to
£4.2 billion compared with the baseline case. The equivalent figure for the 2011 system is
3%.

A third key risk factor is the cost of borrowing for government. The 2016 decision to
reduce the rate at which it discounts future loan repayments to 0.7% in real terms
significantly reduced long-run cost projections. However, this also in theory increased
government exposure. The rationale to reduce the rate to 0.7% was to bring discounting
more in line with the costs of borrowing. By the same rationale, during times when the

10  Early repayment represents a similar but slightly less extreme case than non-take-up, as graduates will have

incurred some interest while studying and before early repayment is complete.
11  Estimate from the January 2017 OBR Fiscal Sustainability Report.

14  © Institute for Fiscal Studies

Table 2.5. Sensitivity of overall taxpayer subsidy to graduate earnings growth
 Real graduate earnings growth:

 0.3% 1.3% 2.3% 3.3% 4.3%
2017 system £8,753m £6,876m £5,910m £4,996m £4,221m
% change +48% +16%  –15% –29%
2011 system £9,687m £9,213m £9,045m £8,904m £8,778m
% change +7% +2%  –2% –3%

Note: Real earnings growth relative to CPI inflation. All figures are given in 2017 prices, in net present value
terms using the government discount rate of RPI + 0.7%. Cohort of students is held constant across systems.

Source: Authors’ calculations using IFS’s graduate repayments model.

government cost of borrowing increases, the discount rate applied to future repayments
should increase as well.12

Table 2.6 highlights the impact of this factor for estimations of the long-run cost to
government. As expected, increases in the discount rate increase estimates of the long-
run costs to government. Crucially, we again find that the 2017 system has significantly